

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

Case No. 2D16-4713

P.I.E., LLC,

Appellant,

v.

DeSoto County,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Twelfth Judicial Circuit,
in and for DeSoto County, Florida
(Case No. 2011CA106)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH M. HANRATTY

Fla. Bar No. 0949760

CHARLES R. FORMAN

Fla. Bar No. 229253

Forman, Hanratty,

Thomas & Montgomery

723 E. Ft. King Street

Ocala, Florida 34471

Telephone: (954) 522-9441

Facsimile: (954) 522-2076

E-mail: hanrattyleadings@gmail.com

crforman@hotmail.com

MARK MILLER

Fla. Bar No. 0094961

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 North Military Trail, Suite 511

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

cmm@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	5
I. P.I.E. MAINTAINED THE RIGHT TO ENFORCE ITS HARRIS ACT CLAIMS AFTER FORECLOSURE.	5
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE COUNTY WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE FACT QUESTION EXISTS AS TO WHETHER THE COUNTY RELIED UPON POST-HARRIS ACT ACTIONS TO DENY PERMIT.	8
III. P.I.E. DID NOT HAVE TO SUBMIT ANOTHER PERMIT APPLICATION AFTER THE COUNTY AMENDED THE EXCAVATION ORDINANCE.	10
IV. UNDER THE HARRIS ACT, P.I.E. HAD A PROTECTED RIGHT TO EXCAVATE THE PROPERTY.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Canney v. City of St. Petersburg,
466 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985). 7

FINR II, Inc. v. Hardee County, 164 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015),
rev'd, *Hardee County v. FINR II, Inc.*, __ So. 3d __,
42 Fla. L. Weekly S613 (Fla. May 25, 2017). 6-8, 12-13

Hussey v. Collier County, 158 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014). 12

King v. Shoar, No. 3:06-cv-61-J-33TEM,
2007 WL 2066173*1 (M.D. Fla. 2007). 4

Pasco County v. Tampa Development Corp.,
364 So.2d 850 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978). 14

State v. C.M., 154 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015). 7

Florida Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 70.001(3)(a) (2007). 12

§ 70.001(3)(e). 13

§ 70.001(4)(c) (2007). 12
